

No. 19-464

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VETERANS CONTRACTING GROUP, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOSEPH A. WHITCOMB
ANDREW R. NEWELL
WHITCOMB, SELINSKY,
MCAULIFFE, P.C.
2000 S. Colorado Blvd.
Tower 1, Suite 9500
Denver, CO 80222
(303) 534-1958

THOMAS G. SAUNDERS
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA M. KOPPEL
JUSTIN BAXENBERG
JACK STARCHER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6536
thomas.saunders@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE PETITION PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION THAT WARRANTS THE COURT'S REVIEW	3
A. The Federal Circuit's Decision Created Two Related Circuit Splits	3
B. The Government's Extensive Discussion Of Remedies And Discretion Is Irrelevant To The Question Presented	8
II. THE CASE IS NOT MOOT	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Cardinal Chemical Co. v. Morton International, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993).....	10
<i>Dalton v. United States</i> , 816 F.2d 971 (4th Cir. 1987)	3, 6
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	10, 11
<i>PGBA, LLC v. United States</i> , 389 F.3d 1219 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	2, 11
<i>United States v. Nova Scotia Food Products Corp.</i> , 568 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1977)	5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Department of Veterans Affairs, Definitive Contract PIID 36C24218C0115 (last modified June 5, 2019), https://www.usaspending.gov/#/award/CO_NT_AWD_36C24218C0115_3600_-NONE-_NONE-	10
